

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MATT KLABACKA, in his capacity as
Distribution Trustee of the Eric L. Nelson
Nevada Trust dated May 30, 2001;

Petitioner,

vs.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
CLARK COUNTY; THE HONORABLE
REGINA M. MCCONNELL,

Respondents,

LYNITA SUE NELSON, individually,
and in her capacity as Investment Trustee
of the Lynita S. Nelson Nevada Trust,
dated May 30, 2001,

and

ERIC L. NELSON,

Real Parties in Interest.

Electronically Filed
Dec 27 2023 11:28 AM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Ct. No.:

District Ct. No: D-09-411537-D

EMERGENCY WRIT UNDER NRAP 27(e)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

SOLOMON DWIGGINS FREER & STEADMAN, LTD.

JEFFREY P. LUSZECK, ESQ., NSB #9619

E-mail: jluszeck@sdfnvlaw.com

9060 W. Cheyenne Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129

Telephone: (702) 853-5483

Attorney for Petitioner

NRAP 27(e) Certificate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 27(e) Certificate.....ii

ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE PURSUANT NRAP 28.2..... v

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE vi

NRAP 21(a)(1) ROUTING STATEMENT vii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ix

Table of Authorities x

RELIEF SOUGHT..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

REASONS WHY RELIEF SHOULD ISSUE..... 13

 A. The District Court Erred By Finding That It Lacked Jurisdiction To Consider
 Pending Issues Merely Because Lynita/the LSN Trust Filed An Appeal. 13

 B. Should A Stay Issue A Supersedeas Bond Should Be Required 15

CONCLUSION 16

VERIFICATION BY DECLARATION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

(NRAP FORM 9)..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

and Huneycutt v. Huneycutt,
94 Nev. 79, 575 P.2d 585 (1978) 13

Foster v. Dingwall,
126 Nev. 49, 228 P.3d 453 (2010)..... 13

Klabacka v. Nelson,
133 Nev. 164, 394 P.3d 940 (2017)..... *passim*

Mack-Manley v. Manley,
122 Nev. 849, 138 P.3d 525 (2006)..... 13

Myers v. Haskins,
381 P.3d 644 (Nev. 2012)..... 14

State ex rel. P.C. v. District Court,
94 Nev. 42, 574 P.2d 272 (1978) 13

Rust v. Clark Cty. School District,
103 Nev. 686, 747 P.2d 1380 (1987) 13

Smith v. Emery, II
109 Nev. 737, 856 P.2d 1386 (1993) 13

Statutes

NRS Chapter 432B..... vii

Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 26.1 vi

Rule 28(e)..... v

Rule 32(a)(4-6)..... v
